



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

WAL-MART STORES, INC.,)
) No. 614, 2013
 Defendant Below, Appellant,)
) APPEAL FROM THE FINAL
 v.) ORDER AND JUDGMENT
) DATED OCTOBER 15, 2013
 INDIANA ELECTRICAL WORKERS) OF THE COURT OF
 PENSION TRUST FUND IBEW,) CHANCERY OF THE STATE
) OF DELAWARE IN C.A. NO.
 Plaintiff Below, Appellee.) 7779-CS
)

**APPELLANT/CROSS-APPELLEE WAL-MART STORES, INC.'S REPLY
BRIEF ON APPEAL AND ANSWERING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

OF COUNSEL:

Theodore J. Boutrous, Jr.
GIBSON DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071-3197
(213) 229-7000

Jonathan C. Dickey
Brian M. Lutz
GIBSON DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10166-0193
(212) 351-4000

Mark A. Perry
GIBSON DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036-5306
(202) 955-8500

POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON
LLP

Donald J. Wolfe, Jr. (I.D. #285)
Stephen C. Norman (I.D. #2686)
Tyler J. Leavengood (I.D. #5506)
Hercules Plaza, 6th Floor
1313 North Market Street
P. O. Box 951
Wilmington, Delaware 19899-0951
(302) 984-6000

*Attorneys for Appellant/Defendant-
Below Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.*

Dated: February 24, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT2

I. The Final Order Should Be Reversed2

 A. The Chancery Court Committed Legal Error By Permitting IBEW
 To Conduct Merits Discovery5

 B. The Chancery Court Erred As A Matter Of Law By Invading The
 Attorney-Client Privilege And Work Product Doctrine.....12

II. IBEW’s Cross-Appeal Should Be Denied17

 A. The Chancery Court’s Decision Not To Expand The Number Of
 Custodians To Be Searched For Responsive Documents Or To
 Require Follow-Up Interviews Should Be Affirmed18

 1. Question Presented18

 2. Standard Of Review18

 3. Merits Of The Argument18

 B. The Chancery Court Did Not Commit Legal Error By Requiring
 That Documents Stolen From The Company Be Returned To It22

 1. Question Presented22

 2. Standard Of Review22

 3. Merits Of The Argument22

CONCLUSION26

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Cases	<u>Page</u>
<i>Amirsaleh v. Bd. of Trade of City of N.Y., Inc.</i> , 27 A.3d 522 (Del. 2011)	22
<i>Beam ex rel. Martha Stewart Living Omnimedia, Inc. v. Stewart</i> , 845 A.2d 1040 (Del. 2004)	2
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000)	4, 9
<i>Cook v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 2014 WL 311111 (Del. Ch.)	9, 10
<i>Desimone v. Barrows</i> , 924 A.2d 908 (Del. Ch. 2007)	7
<i>Deutsch v. Cogan</i> , 580 A.2d 100 (Del. Ch. 1990)	12, 13, 14
<i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> , 2003 WL 21003437 (Del. Ch.), <i>aff'd</i> , 840 A.2d 641 (Del. 2003).....	18
<i>Espinoza v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 32 A.3d 365 (Del. 2011)	4, 15, 18, 19
<i>Garner v. Wolfinbarger</i> , 430 F.2d 1093 (5th Cir. 1970)	12
<i>Grimes v. DSC Commc'ns Corp.</i> , 724 A.2d 561 (Del. Ch. 1998)	14
<i>Guttman v. Huang</i> , 823 A.2d 492 (Del. Ch. 2003)	5
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. S'holder Derivative Litig.</i> , 964 A.2d 106 (Del. Ch. 2009)	5

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>In re Kent Cnty. Adequate Pub. Facilities Ordinances Litig.</i> , 2008 WL 1851790 (Del. Ch.)	24
<i>Levitt v. Bouvier</i> , 287 A.2d 671 (Del. 1972)	22
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 1994 WL 315238 (Del. Super. Ct.)	24
<i>Rales v. Blasband</i> , 634 A.2d 927 (Del. 1993)	2
<i>Rattner v. Bidzos</i> , 2003 WL 22284323 (Del. Ch.)	7
<i>Saito v. McKesson HBOC, Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 31657622 (Del. Ch.), <i>aff'd</i> , 870 A.2d 1192 (Del. 2005)	16
<i>Saito v. McKesson HBOC, Inc.</i> , 806 A.2d 113 (Del. 2002)	2, 8, 10
<i>Sec. First Corp. v. U.S. Die Casting & Dev. Co.</i> , 687 A.2d 563 (Del. 1997)	2, 9, 18
<i>Weinstein Enters., Inc. v. Orloff</i> , 870 A.2d 499 (Del. 2005)	21

Statutes

8 Del. C. § 220(b)(2)	21
-----------------------------	----

Rules

Ch. Ct. R. 26(b)(3)	16
